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Office of the Attorney General
Leevin Taitano Camacho
Attorney General of Guam
Prosecution Division
590 S. Marine Corps Drive, Ste. 901 (mailing)

Ste. 801 (physical)
Tamuning, Guam 96913 • USA
(671) 475-3324 ¢ (671)477-3390 (Fax)
www.uagguam.org

11 Attorneys for the People of Guam

12 IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM
HAGATNA, GUAM13

14 PEOPLE OF GUAM, criminal Case No. no 9 0
GPD Report No's. 21-19454/21-19455

-2 1

15

16 vs. Charge:
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CARLOS ROBERT colvlpTon
CAMACHO,

DOB: 09/22/1984

POSSESSION OF A FIREARM
WITHOUT cALm IDENTIFICATION
(As a Third Degree Felony)
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Defendant.
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22 MAGISTRATE'S COMPLAINT

23 The Attorney General of Guam hereby accuses CARLOS ROBERT COMPTON

24 CAMACHO of a certain crime committed as follows :

25 On or about the 13¢ day of August, 2021, in Guam, CARLOS ROBERT COMPTON

26

27
CAMACHO did commit the offenseof Possessionof Firearm WithoutValid Identification (As

28
a Third Degree Felony), in that he knowingly possessed a firearm, specifically: a Intratec Tee~9
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Dated this day, Saturday, August 14

OFFICE OF AT T O
LEEV]N TAITANC CAMACH

Y GENERAL
Attorney General of Guam

1 0.9mm semi-automatic pistol, at a time when he had not obtained an identification card,in violation

2 | of 10 GCA §§ 60106, 601 l4(a), and 60121(e).
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RICHELLE Y. *ANTO
Assistant Atzornek C generaL ProsecutionDivision
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM
DECLARATION

I, RICHELLE Y. CANTO, a duly appointed Assistant Attorney General, aver upon information
and belief that the following declaration is true. I have reviewed Guam Police Department (GPD)
Reports # 21-19454 and 21-19455 submitted by Officer C.D. Champion (#745), which revealed
the following occurred in Guam:

On or about August 13, 2021, at approximately 4:44 a.m., GPD officers executed a pull
over of a bronze Toyota Tacoma (GLP #YNl360), which had a 2019 registration decal on the
plate. Officers noted that as soon as the driver of the vehicle, CARLOS ROBERT CAMACHO
(defendant) rolled his window down, the distinct, pungent, odor of unburnt marijuana wafted out
from within the vehicle.

In the passenger seat was a female minor, M.M.T. (DOB: 09/21/2004, 16 years old), and
in the back seat was a male individual identified as Phillip Jay Cruz. CAMACHO admitted to
officers that the group had smoked marijuana at Capital Bay Hotel earlier that morning, and that
he did nor possess a driver's license. When officers asked if the vehicle could be searched,
CAMACHO said no. The officers did not search the vehicle.

Cruz and M.M.T. were asked to exit the vehicle. When M.M.T. exited from the front
passenger seat, officers observed in plain view on the front passenger floorboard a box of "Blazer
0.91nm" ammunition. Upon discovering such ammunition, officers were alerted to the possibility
of a tirearni within the vehicle.

CAMACHO was advised of his Miranda rights, and then confronted with the fact that
ammunition was found within the front passenger floorboard of his vehicle. Officers asked
CAMACHO if there was a firearm in the vehicle, and CAMACHO hung his head, and after a
moment of silence, admitted that there was a firearm within a gray bag that was inside the vehicle.
CAMACHO admitted he did not possess a valid firearm identification card, and gave consent to
search the vehicle.

Upon searching the vehicle, officers found a gray bag in the back passenger area, where
Cruz had been seated. Within the gray back was a black and silver Intratec Tec-9 0.9mm semi-
automatic pistol, a detachable magazine containing unexpended 0.9mm rounds, and a second box
of 0.9mm ammunition. Two unexpended 0.9mm rounds were also found underneath the driver's
seat. Under the gray bag, officers found a pink pipe with residue that tested presumptive positive
for metharnphetamines, and a plastic grocery bag containing approximately 1 ounce of marijuana.

M.M.T. told officers she observed CAMACHO carrying the bag containing the firearm
out of a room at Capital Bay Hotel earlier that morning. Officers verified CAMACHO did not
possess a firearm identification card.

Based on the foregoing, there isprobable cause to charge CARLOS ROBERT CAMACHO
with one (1) count ofPOSSESSION OF A FIREARM WITHOUT VALID
IDENT IFICAT ION (as a Third Degree Felony) in violatipaqf 10 G.C.A. §§60106, 60114(a),
60121(e).

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregcflipg lg
Executed this 14th day of August, 2021.

CHELILE Y CANTO
Assistant Aitomey General
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